# TASK ORDER

Project:	On-Call Waterworks Engineering Services
Task Order No.:	24 – 2025 General On-Call Engineering Services
Date:	February 25, 2025
Issued To:	Wessler Engineering, Inc.

All work shall be performed in accordance with the Agreement between Lawrence Utilities, City of Lawrence, Indiana (OWNER) and Wessler Engineering, Inc. (ENGINEER) executed March 8, 2016.

# I. PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Task Order No. 24 provides for general on-call waterworks services of varying nature during the calendar year 2025 which are relatively minor, involve minimal time and effort, may require a timely response, and generally are not covered by or do not warrant separate, specific task orders or allow sufficient time for prior OWNER approval.

## II. SCOPE OF SERVICES – BASIC SERVICES

Provide general on-call engineering services of varying nature as requested by OWNER.

## III. PROJECT SCHEDULE

Services will be performed at the time requested by OWNER.

## IV. COMPENSATION

In accordance with the terms and conditions of the Agreement, ENGINEER shall provide the Professional Services for which OWNER shall compensate ENGINEER as follows:

- A. Compensation for Professional Services described in Article II of this Task Order shall be on a time and materials basis in the not to exceed amount of \$10,000.00. The total not-to-exceed fee shall not be exceeded without prior written approval of the OWNER.
- B. Professional Services performed on a time and materials basis shall be invoiced by ENGINEER monthly based upon the actual hours and reimbursable expenses

incurred in performing the services per ENGINEER's Hourly Rate and Reimbursement Expense Schedule in effect at the time the services are performed.

#### V. PROJECT STAFF

The anticipated Project Staff is listed below. As the work items performed under this Task Order can very, other staff may be utilized depending upon the assignment and the area of specialty of the Wessler staff.

Principal Engineer Project Manager Control Systems Engineer III Dylan A. Lambermont, P.E. Loys H. Rees, P.E. Ryan Mathes

This Task Order Number 24:

Accepted By:

ENGINEER WESSLER ENGINEERING, INC. Authorized By:

#### OWNER UTILITIES SERVICE BOARD CITY OF LAWRENCE, INDIANA

Dylan L. Lambermont, P.E. President Tracy Boyd, Chairman Utility Service Board

Attest:\_\_\_\_\_ Loys H. Rees, P.E. Project Manager Attest:\_\_\_\_\_ Tina Whitcomb Recording Secretary, USB

Date: 2/6/2025

Date:\_\_\_

DLL/dmk: Y:\02 PROPOSALS\Lawrence P90021\184616 - Water\TO024 - 2025 On Call

